

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006, 22-2007,
22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011 (Consolidated)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

IN RE LTL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Debtor.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS, *et al.*

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

LTL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Debtor-Appellee.

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
District of New Jersey, Chapter 11 No. 21-30589
(Hon. Michael B. Kaplan, Chief Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Jeffrey R. White
Senior Associate General Counsel
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice

July 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CHAPTER 11 PETITION DEPRIVES VICTIMS HARMED BY JOHNSON & JOHNSON’S PRODUCTS OF THEIR RIGHT TO AN ARTICLE III TRIBUNAL AND TRIAL BY JURY THROUGH THE CREATION OF AN ARTIFICIAL INSOLVENCY.....	4
A. The Sole Purpose of the LTL Management Chapter 11 Petition Is to Shield Johnson & Johnson’s Assets from Claims by Those It Has Wrongfully Harmed by Creating an Insolvent Subsidiary and Invoking Chapter 11 Protections Without Submitting Johnson & Johnson to Chapter 11.	4
B. The Chapter 11 Petition Deprives Claimants of Their Right To an Article III Adjudication, with the Right To Trial by Jury, by Invalidly Transforming Their Common-Law Causes of Action into Bankruptcy Claims.	6
1. <i>Article I bankruptcy courts may not, in the name of speed or efficiency, usurp the role of Article III courts in adjudicating private common-law tort actions.....</i>	<i>6</i>
2. <i>Article I bankruptcy courts may not adjudicate common-law claims regardless of whether they may be deemed “core” proceedings under the Bankruptcy Code.</i>	<i>10</i>
II. THE CHAPTER 11 PETITION DEPRIVES VICTIMS OF WRONGFUL INJURY OF THEIR RIGHTS TO THEIR DAY IN COURT AND TRIAL BY JURY THROUGH THE CREATION OF AN ARTIFICIAL LIMITED FUND.	12
A. A Defendant Facing Claims of Wrongful Injury May Not Manipulate Its Corporate Structure and the Bankruptcy Code To Deprive Claimants of Their Constitutional Right To Trial by Jury. .	12

B. Courts May Not Create an Artificial Limited Fund To Deprive Claimants of Their Right To Trial by Jury.....14

III. THE TORT SYSTEM POSSESSES THE AUTHORITY AND FLEXIBILITY TO PROTECT THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS OF CLAIMANTS WHILE AFFORDING LEGAL REDRESS FOR VICTIMS OF MASS TORTS.19

A. Discovery Tools.....21

B. Trial Tools.....22

C. Settlement Tools.24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n,
430 U.S. 442 (1977)14

Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover, 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....13

Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry,
494 U.S. 558 (1990)13

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....6, 9

Dimmick v. Schiedt, 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....13

Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc., 521 U.S. 591 (1996)26

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... 13, 14

In re Arrowmill Dev. Corp., 211 B.R. 497 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1997)5

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 07-MD-1871,
2021 WL 5178489 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2021).....21

In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig., MDL No. 2047,
2021 WL 50455 (J.P.M.L. Jan. 5, 2021).....23

In re Conserve Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Lit.,
844 F.Supp.2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2012)21

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine)
Prods. Liab. Litig.*, (MDL No. 1203), No. 99-20593,
2010 WL 3292787 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2010).....22

In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Inj. Litig.,
No. CV 2:13-MD-2433, 2019 WL 6310731 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019)23

In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig., 332 F.R.D. 532 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....27

In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig., 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020).....27

In re SGL Carbon, 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)6

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 522 F.Supp.2d 799 (E.D. La. 2007)23

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 650 F.Supp.2d 549 (E.D. La. 2009)26

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 4680242 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2017).....22

In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prods. Liab. Lit.,
65 F.Supp.3d 1402 (J.P.M.L. 2014)21

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)9

Jacob v. New York, 315 U.S. 752 (1943).....13

Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....6

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982) 7, 8, 9

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... passim

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 32212

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)15

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)8, 9

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 10, 11

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... 8, 9, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 140727

Other Authorities

Ronen Avraham & William H.J. Hubbard, *The Spectrum Of Procedural Flexibility*, 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 883 (2020)19

Lynn A. Baker, *Mass Tort Remedies and the Puzzle of the Disappearing Defendant*, 98 Tex. L. Rev. 1165 (2020).....25

Lynn A. Baker & Charles Silver, *In Defense of Private Claims Resolution Facilities*, 84 Law & Contemp. Probs. 45 (2021) 24, 25, 26

Andrew Bradt, “A Radical Proposal”: *The Multidistrict Litigation Act of 1968*, 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 831 (2017).....21

Ralph Brubaker, *Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy*, 131 Yale L.J. Forum 960 (2022)28

Stephen J. Carroll, et al., *Asbestos Litigation*, RAND Corporation (2005)23

The Declaration of Independence ¶ 119

Abbe R. Gluck, *Unorthodox Civil Procedure: Modern Multidistrict Litigation’s Place in the Textbook Understandings of Procedure*, 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1669 (2017)..... 21, 22, 24

Eldon E. Fallon, et al., *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008).....23

The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton).....11

Edith Guild Henderson, *The Background of the Seventh Amendment*, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966).....13

Hon. John G. Heyburn II, *A View From The Panel: Part Of The Solution*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2225 (2008).....19

Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, MDL Statistics Report—Docket Summary Listing (June 15, 2022), https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_MDL_Number-Jun-15-2022.pdf.20

Manual For Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004).22

Francis E. McGovern, *The What and Why of Claims Resolution Facilities*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1361 (2005)25

Francis McGovern, *Towards a Cooperative Strategy of Federal and State Judges in Mass Tort Litigation*, 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1867 (2000).....22

Francis E. McGovern & William B. Rubenstein, *The Negotiation Class: A Cooperative Approach to Class Actions Involving Large Stakeholders*, 99 Tex. L. Rev. 73 (2020)27

Multidistrict Litigation Terminated Through September 30, 2021, <https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/JPML%20FY%202021%20Report%20Cumulative%20Terminated%20MDLs.pdf>20

Judith R. Starr, *Bankruptcy Court Jurisdiction to Release Insiders from Creditor Claims in Corporate Reorganizations*, 9 Bankr. Dev. J. 485 (1993)5

Zachary B. Savage, *Scaling Up: Implementing Issue Preclusion in Mass Tort Litigation Through Bellwether Trials*, 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (2013).....23

Margaret S. Thomas, *Morphing Case Boundaries in Multidistrict Litigation Settlements*, 63 Emory L. J. 1339 (2014)20

Jeffrey Robert White, *The Civil Jury: 200 Years Under Siege*, Trial (June 2000)13

Thomas E. Willging & Emory G. Lee III, *From Class Actions to Multidistrict Consolidations: Aggregate Mass-Tort Litigation After Ortiz*, 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 775 (2010)20

Charles W. Wolfram, *The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973).....13
